
Amendment No.4 
To 

Physician Services Agreement 
By and between 

County of Monterey and Lucile Salter Packard Children's Hospital at Stanford. 

This Amendment No.4 is made and entered into, by and between the County of 
Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California, on behalf of its Health 
Department, hereinafter referred to as "County", and Lucile Salter Packard Children's 
Hospital at Stanford, hereinafter referred to as "LPCH". 

RECITALS: 

WHEREAS, the County and LPCH have heretofore entered into a Physician 
Services Agreement ("Agreement") to provide physician specialty services in Obstetrics 
and Gynecology with a term of October I, 2008 to September 30, 2011; and 

WHEREAS, on or about September 28,2011, the County and LPCH entered into 
an executed Amendment No.1 to extend the term of the Agreement for one (1) additional 
year for a new Agreement amount not to exceed Four Hundred Eighty Thousand 
($480,000) dollars for the period of October 1,2008 to September 30, 2012; and 

WHEREAS, on or abolitSeptember 26, 2012,the County and LPCH, epteredjnto 
an executed Amendment No.2 to extend the term of the Agreement for one (1) additional 
year for a new Agreement amount not to exceed Six Hundred Thousand ($600,000) 
dollars for the period of October 1,2008 to September 30, 2013; and 

WHEREAS, on or about October 1, 2013, the County and LPCH, entered into an 
executed Amendment No.3 to extend the term of the Agreement for one (1) additional 
year for a new Agreement amount not to exceed Seven Hundred Twenty Thousand 
($720,000) dollars for the period of October 1, 2008 to September 30, 2014; and 

WHEREAS, the County and LPCH desire to extend the term of the Agreement 
and increase the maximum compensation as set forth herein. 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual agreements and covenants 
contained therein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and 
sufficiency of which hereby are acknowledged, it is mutually agreed and covenanted by 
and between the County and LPCH as follows: 

1. Term. Section lO(a) of the Agreement is hereby amended by extending the term 
of the Agreement for two (2) additional years, expiring September 30, 2016. 

2. Compensation. As set forth in Exhibit C to the Agreement, the parties hereto 
acknowledge and agree that County will pay LPCH at the rate ofTen Thousand 
Dollars ($10,000) per month for services provided by Physicians at the Clinic 
during the term of this Agreement. 

Amendment No.4 to 
PSA with Lucile Salter Packard Children's Hospital at Stanford 
for physician specialty services 
NTE: $960,000 

I 



3. Agreement in Effect. Except as provided herein, all remaining terms, conditions 
and provisions of the Agreement are unchanged and unaffected by this 
Amendment No.4 and shall continue in full force and effect. 

4. A Copy of this Amendment No.4 shall be attached to the Agreement. 

5. Effective Date. The effective date of this Amendment No.4 is October I, 2014. 

6. Counterparts. This Amendment No.4 may be executed in counterparts, any of 
which need not contain the signature of more than one party, but all of which 
taken together shall be one and the same agreement. 

[Signatures on following pagel 

Amendment No.4 to 
PSA with Lucile Salter Packard Children's Hospital at Stanford 
for physician specialty services 
NTE: $960,000 

2 



IN WI1NESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Amendment No. 
4 as of the date set forth below their respective signatures. 

COUNTY OF MONTEREY 

By: __________________ ~~¥ 

Date: __________ _ 

Ray Bullick, Director of Health 
Department of Health 

A roved as to 

By: -----b~'I_+'.J&.*"J---­
Gary Gibone» 

Date: _-----"-~-....1Cl"-LS___I_1 Y'I __ 

Approved as to Legal Form: 

Approved as to Liability Provisions: 
,:/\i.:..Llv,LI'1 

'.:,,1\' ( OF MONTEREY 
.t\;·'[Jf,OVi,J AS TO INDEMNITY/ 

Bfi~:3 ~'if\r!c:. L ~I3UAGc: 
Steve auc, Risk anagement 

BY:~U~ __ ~. 
Dfl;~tr)" . 1 f -,2,:1. -p£. .. 

Amendment No.4 to 
PSA with Lucile Salter Packard Children's Hospital at Stanford 
for physician specialty services 
NTE: $840,000 

LPCH 

By ~tUff 
Name: James McCaughey 

Title: Chief Strategy Officer 

Date: 'is' II, 1.9 1i 

Acknowledged and Agreed: 

Name: Jonathan S. Berek, M.D. 
Title: Chair, Dept. of Obstetrics & 

Gynecology 

3 



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY COVERAGE 
\ElSl)& O~\t;1 

9/4/2013 
ADMINISTRATOR THI$ C~RJlFIOATI!! IS ISaUEt) AQ A MAlTl:!R OF INf"ORMATION ONLY AND 

AOIl IIlSUl<lnce Managers (Bermuda) Ltd, .cONfERS No RleHTS UPON TH~ Cf;RYIFICATg, HoLbER. THIS GEiRTIFICAiE 
30 Woodbourne Avenue COES NOT AMEND, Exrl5~~gR ilL 'J'ER THE C-OVEAAOE AFFORDED BY THE 
Pembroke, HM 08, Bermuda, o sal W 

COVERAGE ~ROVIDER 

OOVERED PARTY 
SUMIT INSURANCE COMPANY L TP, (SUMIT) 

I 
Stanford Hospital and Clinics & 
Lucile Packard Children's HospMel 

" cia Risk Manapement,~c 57j 
1520 Page Mil Road, Irst Flool' 
Palo Alto Cf>. 94304 , . 

, 
·THE POLICIES LISTED SElOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED 1'0 THE: ENTITY NAMED ABOVE FOR THE: pOLICY PERIOD INDICATED, NOIWITHSTANDING 
ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY cONTllACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RE8P8;'[ TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUSDOR MAY 
PERTAIN, THE COVERAGE AFFORDE:D BY THE POlIClgS DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUB,IEor TO All, THE TERMS AND OONDITIONS OF SUOH COVERAGE 
pOUCIES, AGGREGAl'E UMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN RgDUC~O BY PAID CLAIMS, 

TYP~ OF COVERAGE POI-ICY NUMBER EFFECTIVE EXPIRATION COVERAGE LIMITS 

, 
LIABILITY COVERAGES 

GENERAl LIABILITY 
III GENERAL LIABILITY 

1-M010HO-2013 91112013 91112014 '500-h OCQ1.lTTent:e:$ 1,000,000 
(II Claims M,d. 

, [ I Ooourrenca GaMml Aggregate $ 3,000,000 
I I 

, - - --- ------ --- ----_. PROFESSIONAl. LIABILITY 
(/] PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY 1-M0101-00-2013 9/112013 911/2014 ~'I1ch OOQurrence :$ 1,000,000 [/1 Claims MadS 

[ J OccLJrrence Auarega.ta * 3,000,000 

I 1 --
OTHER COVERAGES ......... _----" 

............... 
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/ I.OOATIONS / RESmlcTIONS I SPECIAl. ~ROVISIONS: 

Re-: Contract ~ Oounty or MontElfev and Lucile Saller paok.ard Children's Ho~ita[ for PerInatal Setvlc'es (Physlcran SorvlcEls AQllJemenl) 
The countt of MonIOr0l' [Is officers. agents and AmpJnysea aro nllmfJd as a dl1tonaf lnS;lJred6. 
Period: 00 ober 11 200 to Oorobat 1, 2013 
New Conlract DatI} Period: Octeber 1, 2.013 to SeptSI'C\l:Jet 30, 2014 

- -- -
CEltTlFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION 

SHOULD ANY or 'ft1E ABOIlE DESCRlBED POlIC]EI) Ella CANCI!LL!b BEFORE THa 
Conlract Diana Qtlleu:o EXPfRATJON PATE lHEREOF, SUfJJlT WilL ENlJaAVQFl TO MAil A DAVS ~ltIn't!N 

coun~ of Monter1ll 
NOnCE 10 TIle CERTIFICAT~ HOLDER NAMED 10 lftC LEFT, BUTPAILI,IRB lD MAIL B1JCfI NOTI¢E 

. Attn: a~BUlllck, Irector of Health SHALL IMfJOSE NO OaLl!MTlON Oil WA~IUTY OF ANY KINO UPON THIS ~nTY, ITS MENTa 
1270 Na Ivldad Road OR R,PRESENTAilImS, 
Salinas CA 93906 ~IZI!D REPRES5NTAllVI! 

f_ 0 ~-;:;t.,~ 
/11M (ijorm"~.) As M.n'~sr 

i. 
OtlR'!':fW, I 17}jJ~~U l1 ... ~o.t Sen.aor.bJll1!1n !J/4/~()13 ~,l'IlJ,(I3 JIM Pn!J" ;. of l 



~ ""0" CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE I o;;~i~~;OIYYYY) 
THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A.,,, '"" OF INFORMAT)ON ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIF)CATE HOLDER. THIS 
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR AI.TER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES 
BELOW. THIS CERT)FICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHOR)ZED 
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. 

PRO[lUGER 
MARSH RISK & INSURAIICE SERVICES 
345 CALIFORNIA STREET, SUITE 1300 
CALIFORNIA liCENSE NO, 0437153 
SAN FRANC)SCO, CA 94104 

","".VI Rill .• " 1.1.'." 

INSURED 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE 

~
LE~LA~N~iD: S~TA~~NFORD JUNIOR UNIVERSITY, ET Al. 

;1r!'oET,"~L~gB'" Me", 
',CA 943D5 

'."IOF' " Unll,d Edl."o.lna Risk Rei, a,p. 
INSURER B , Am".,n 

INSU",R e, 'IA 
INSURER "' 

INSURER E, 

INBU", F, 

I.N", 

( ~ATE : I .:11 

NAle. 
110021) 

140142 

INIA 

THIS IS TO C~~I1~Y_ THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO TliE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD 
I!.~UJ~:::I.:-I:".:.. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS 
OERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, 
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITiONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE SEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. 

TYPE 0", 

I GENERAL LIABILITY 

Ix I "'"," o.R" ,~ 
t--P CLAIMS-MADE ~ OCCUR 

1-------
r-

I LIAl3lUrt r----
ANY AU'fO 

t-- ALLOWN~b ,------ SCHE.DULED 

t-- AUTOS ~ ~~~~5WNEb r- HIRED AUTOS '-- AUTOS 

A L~ UMI3IU:UA LIM n 

.. 

ISEUF INSURED RETENTION (SIR) 

1$2,1100,000 EACH OCCURRENCE 

I FOR THo STATE Of CA ONLY 

ISIRI1,OOO,OOO 

10910112013 

IDEDI ~$ 

~ I AN "MPLO~~;';~~Bi'i~;~~~~I;'!! C· .::Y~'~Ntr1:::::1il1 lEf-ll: ""U1:rL\IJl'"~'11":"O""':o";B~ 
o .~~~L ~: [EJ N I A (RETRO) 09ro112013 

I I I ,",I,w 

DESCrtJPTION OF OPERATIONS I LOCA lioNS I VEHICLES (J\tl~"h ACORD fO\, AddlllQl'lal ROIl'l~rk~ Sohl;ldykr, If moro IIpaoo Ie roqulrlld) 

RE: COUNW OF MO~EREY AND LUCILLE SALTER PACKARD CHILDRCN'$110$PITAL FoR PERINATAL SERVICES 
CONTRACT PERIOD: OCTOBER 1,2013 TO SEPTEMBER 30, 201~ 
HIE COUNry OF MONTERE'!, ITS OFFICERS, AGeNTS AND EMPLOYE" ARE ADDITloNAllNaUREDS UNDER TIlE UMBRELLA LIABILITY POLICY WIIERE REQUIRED By WRITTEN CONTi1ACT. THE 
UMBRELLA LIABILITY POLICY APPLIES IN EXCESS OF THE UNDERLYING GENERAL LIABILITY SElF.~SURED RETENtiON. 

I ,HOLDER 

COUNTY OF MONTEREY 
AfTN: RAY BLllLlCK DIRECTOR OF HEALTH 
1270 NATIVIDAD ROAD 
SALINAS, CA 93906 

I 

ACORD 25 (2010105) 

Sl10ULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLlCfES BECANCELLEo BEFORE 
THE EXPIRAllON DATI:; THEREOF, NOTICE WILL Bri: DELIVERED IN 
ACCOROANCj:1 WITH TI-II:; POLICY PROVISIONS. 

I 
of Mllr$h Risk & IrlSurllnc-s Services 

LeeWalburton ~ VA.. d_ 
© 198B.2010 ACORD 

Ttlo AGORD name and logo are registerod marks of AGORD 
.TION. All righls reserved. 



;...~ .. 
CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE I 

PATE (MM/DDNYYYI 

\.: ,./ 09/03/2013 

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER, THIS 
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES 
BELOW, THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN ,'HE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED 
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER, 

: If Ih. I holder I, on " Ih. I mu.t b. • ,If liS WAIVED, i;'(;;' 
Ih.lel'11l.,~~~.rinli.u ~f~~~~ ~OI!<Y. c.rtaJ~ ~ollcl •• may ,equl,. A attltement on this certificate doea nnl .'}3' the 

liRODUCER LIe En. Xntegro Insurance Brokers I: , ,.,. 
QnG California at~eet 
4th ploor 

, •• ,,"""" ",nR,,'. cOVERAGE 'MOl S~ Fr~aiBao, OA 9~111 
",""""y .. ~. CAS CO .. 15105 

lNIJUttED 
Stantor~ Houpit~l a Clinics and 
~UOjlB Salt~r vao~ard Children's Hospital at Bt$U!ord 
ala nlek ~Qement ~ ~c 5713 
1520 »age Mill nd., 1st ~loor 
Palo Alto , r~ 94304 

~ . "560875 ~~ 
, I ~I~.!~ CERTlFrTHAT,T.':!~,X~~~'~~~~" !.~.BELOW, HAVg.":~~ ~S.~~.';?l9. , I I I I ;~!.'.'BEI~~UEO'OR MAY'~;~;!~s~TH:~M~"]R'~"'AF~~';;~ED BY THE POUCIES DESCRISED HERE'N " suH~f~g~AI~E~~~ 
~ I 'ANOCONDITIONSOFSUCHPOL "LlMITSSHOWNMAYHAVEBEEN~.' 1,10.' 

I ~ I -
GENERAL UASllnY I I 

--~ ClAIMS-MADE 0 OCCUR ".M." I 
IINJURY • --

1 ",,,n.,. I --
"M" ' 1 'RaOIJar, .. I. I .... 1 - - 1- - , 

I POLICY r l P,r.g r 'I LOe I 

UP,8IUTY 
, ",." = AN.YAUTO 

I 

r- SCHIOOULED 

, 
ALL OWNED 

~~ 
, 

-- AUTOS 1,- AUroS 
NON·OWNED I 

- IIIRt:D IIl1TOS 1- AUTOS 
I 

H~" 
, • -

em" LIAB $ 

oeD 1 1 RmN'nON' $ 

A ANO 

'0 
LDM:4049541 0'/0',110 ,I IUJ,~' 

NIA 1 H, EACH ACOIO'.T $ 1,000,000 

__ 'I" ,1.000,000 
if,.., ' 

lb,low __ I I ,1,000.000 

OF OPERATION91 LOCATlO./4fl,fYEHIClLEIJ (AtfJI.;h ACaRI) 101, Addlllonni R6mlltk8 Stl1l1n!~r&, IfmllflillpulOQ III roqnlllld) 

of Insurance. 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER 

Conuey of Monterey 

1270 Natividad ~d. 

cANCELLATION 

SlIaULO M~Y or: THE1 ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BS'=DR£ 
'tHE EXPIRATION DATE THE.REOF, NOTICE WilL BE! DELIVEREr) IN 
ACCoRDANC!: WITH THE pOliCY PROVISioNS. 

AUTUD~IZED N.El>RESE~TATIVE 

•• lin •• , CA 93906 ~J:J,f'/"fJ,;u.k., 
OSA r< 

~,--,-JI--------------------~~------------L------~@~1~0~8~8.~20~1~O~A~C~0~R~D~C~0~R~P~0~RA7T~I~0~N.-A71~I~rlg~h7~~ro~.~'~N~.~~ 
ACORD ~5 (2010/05) 
nrjaakaon 
3S,S60B75 

The ACORO name and logo ntu I'ogistct"d mllrks of ACORD 

-
rI ' . 

"-
co 
"-
0 
co 

0 

~ 
~ 



Endorllement No.3 

Policy No.: 1-M0101·00-2013 

SUMIT Insurance Company, Ltd 
clo Aon Insurance Managers Ltd 
Aon House, 30 Woodbourne Ave. 

P.O. Bo)( HM 2450 
Hamilton, Bermuda HM JX 

Additional Insured Endorsement 

First Named Insured: Stanford Hospital and Clinics; The Risk Authority ("TRA"), formerly 
Stanford University Medical Network Risk Authority ("SRA"), formerly Stanford Hospital 8, Clinics 
Risk Consulting ("SRC"); Lucile Salter Packard Children's Hospital at Stanford; The Board of 
Trustees of the Leland Stanford Junior University for its School of Medicine (hereinafter called 
"Stanford School of Medicine and Blood Bank"); Stanford PET-CT, LLC and SUMIT Holding 
International, LLC; University Healthcare Alliance; and CareCounsel, LLC. 

Effective: September 1, 2013 

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following: 

COMPREH E NSIVEGEN ERALLJABILITY-COVERAGEPARIA .. 

SCHEDULE 

Name of Person(s) or Organlzation(s): 

County of Monterey, its officers, agents and employees 
1240 Natividad Road 
Salinas, CA 93906 

NAMED INSURED (Section I) is amended to InclUde as an insured the person(s) or organization(s) 
shown In the Schedule, but only In respects to liability arising out of the operations of the names 
Insured. 

COMPREHENSIVE GENERAL LIABILITY CONDITIONS (Section II) is amended to Include the 
following: 

Insurance provided hereunder is primary insurance to any Insurance or self insurance 
maintained by the Additional Insureds, and the Insurance of the Additional Insureds shall not 
be called upon to contribute to a loss covered by the Named Insured. 

All other terms and conditions of this policy ara not changed, 

23 
SUMIT 2013-2014 Primary Captive Policy 



MARSH 

January 23, 2013 

SubJectl AddltlonallnsUrE1d 

To Whom It May Concern: 

Lynn Helmerle 
Client Representative 
Marsh Risk & Insurance S~rvlC£ls 
345 Coillornio St ... t, Suite 1300 
San Francl.co, CA 94104-2679 
Collfoml. Ino ... nee Llcen •• #0437153 
+1 4157436000 
Iynn.hermerle@mamh,com 
www.marsh.com 

it is our understanding that you have made a request for an additional insured endorsement 
naming your organization as an additional insured. The Jiabllity Insurer for Stanford 
University automaticallY includes any person or organization as an additional insured If there 
Is a requirement !9.do .. §.p In_a.wrLltllrLQootrllctJn for~J)etw.§_!iloJUlll}fordl.Jnl"'ersily_aO<;lJhat_ .. 
person or organization. This wording is found within the Excess liability coverage form that 
Is contained wtthin Stanford University's Insurance polloy. 

Attached is an excerpt of the coverage form that contains this automatic grant of additional 
insured status for your review. We trust that upon review of this wordin9 you will agree that 
a custom endorsement naming your organization is not required as the policy automatically 
grants your organization additional insured status if required by written contract. 

Sincerely, 

Lynn Helmerle 
Client Representative 



d, 9ny not·for-profit entiiy acquired or fblllled by or m~rged with an Included Entity durlng the 
Policy Period provided that , ' 
(1) the value of the sum of all assets (including, but not limited to, real ~tate, l;eCuritiea, 

assumed Indebtedness and otI1er conslderafiony expended, assumed or exchanged for 
any such acqulsltlon, fonnation or merger cto'es not exceed 5% of the total assets of . 
. the Educational Organization and its consofida!ed subsidiaries and' afflllat$!) as most . 
recenlly repo'rfed 10 u. for rating purposes p~or to such Policy Period; 

(2) the combined or consoWdated operations and the acquired, formed or merged entiiy 
'. . are not materially different from thesa of the Included Entity p~or to the acqulsitiori, 

. formation or merger, . . 
(3) coverage with respect to thai newlY formed, acquired or merged entity will begin, on the 

date of acquisition, fonnatlon or merger, and there Is no covamga for any entiiy 
acquired by or margedlnlo the Included Entity or for any person with respect to that 
enUty for Oecurr1lnees happening prior to the date of acqulslUon Dr merger, and 

e. In addition to coverage provided In Item d, listed above, any newly folllled, acquired or 
merged aflliiale.il of the Educational Organlzallon, shall be added ~s Inctud~d Entities 
to this Policy as of the effective aate of their formatlon, IncorporaUon or acquisition by the 
Education at Organl~atlon, ·provlded ' 

. (1! they are repDrted to us within sixty (60) days of the "elf'> DftheltformaUon, 
IncorponaUon or acqUisition by the Educat!on~1 Organization and 

(~) ara subsequently accepted for coverage by' us and n~med on the Policy. 

Incblded Entity's Products means goods or products manufacl.1.l(ed, sold, tested, liandled, or 
-.-----.. - ..• ,-.---:GislRbuted-by-an-lnGluded-imIJIy·8r eihefs·tFa<JIR!J"l;IRaeF-lt&-flalR_-I!late!lal;"tllat'Were-&ie-subfeel1lf 

.- :';-'completed or abandonetioperaHons'ofthe'lnoluded-Entll)': 

.N Inllured'means: or a, the Included EntitIes; 
b.' any pest, prwent or Mure trustees, govemlng board directors or Officers of an Included 
, Entity While acting within the scope of. their dUties on behalf Df that In.cluded Entity; the 

'estates, heirs, laga'l representatives or assigns of deeeesed, Incompetent, insolyent or 
bankrupt \I1JSlees, governing board directors, or Officers; and spouses or domestic'partnEl!\' 
of govemlng board directors or truate"" to the extent they afe Involved In Claims solely 
because of their status as spouses or domestic partners; 

'. c.' at the opUon of the Educational Orgalllzatlon, any 
(1) past, present and futora employee, member ofthe faculty, student teacher, or teaching 

asslstanl of an Includod EntIty; " 
(2) member of a oommlUee, Including an InsHflJIlonlill RevIew apard (as recognIZed by the 

U,S. Food and Drug Admlnls\raUon and U,S. Deps,rtment of Health and Human' 
. Services) of an Included' Entity, or a representativ~ to an education assoclaHon of 
. whloh the Educational Organization Is a member;' 

(3) uncompensated Volunteer worker performing services on behalf and with the express 
dlreotlon and authOrity of an Included Entity; , 

(4) studenlof an Educational Organization while serving In a supervised Internship 
program In saUafaot!on of cooree reqUirements; or' ' 

(5) student of an Educational OrganlzalJon while acting at the direction of, complying 
with policies and procedures governing conduct ai, or performing services primarily for 
or on behalf of, the Educational Organizallon; 

but only while acting within the s<;ope of their dullss or obligations In their respective 
capaoltles to an Includ9d Entity as described In clause a, or b, above, and coveregs for 
tJ-rese Individuals Is·subJect 9lways to all other terms and oondlHons@fthis Policy; 

d, ani' person legally' responsible for !he use of an Automobile owned, ranted, leased, 
boTTQWBd, hired or used by an Included Entitywlth its express penmlsBlon; but Insured 
under this. Pal'llgraph d. does nollnclude: , " 

, GLX 06-2006 . {'age 3 of.!3 , 

"', . 



'. (1) any person or organization's (other than an Included EntHts) ~gent or empldyoo; 
ope,,\tlng an Automobile repair shop, public garage, sales agency,' seIVJes slation, or 

.. public parking place, with respect 10 any Oecurrence arising out of the operation 
theraof; or '. '. .' ......... . . 

(2) . the owner or any pell11lsSlve user ofttie ownerpfari Automobile thai Is nolowned by 
. an Included EntitY; however, althe !aquast of the Educational Org'anlzatlon, we will' 

deem as an Ina "red .' . , 
(I) an employee of a~ Included Enuty for IIabl1lly arising oul 01 the use of· hIs or h~r 

personal' Automobile in the business of that Inqlutlod Entity o~ behalf oland 
with the express permission of thai Included Ent14'; or 

(II) any person who rents or leases Autorilobllea on behalf of and wllh the .express 
permission of the InclUded Entity, bul only whOe acHng within the sco~e of theIr 
duties or obllgaUons In the respecUve capac:itles to an Included Entity; 

e. except with respect to ttie use or operaUbn 01 an Automobile, any person or organltaUon 10 . 
I'!hpm any In~ll.!ded Entity Is obllga\eQ by virtue ofa GOnbact or a9"",rrient to plO"illde liability 
'Insurance such 'as I~ afforQad by this-PolIcy, but only . 

.. (1) to the extent of such obllgatfon; ... 
(2) for operaUons (other than commercial Insurance operaUons) bY'or on behaWof that . 

, Included Entity or operatl9n'of facnities of that Included Entity or use offacmUes by 
Ihatlncluded E~!jty;'and' . 

(3) If the ronIraet or agreement)s made pilor to a covered Occurrence; and 
I, Automobile dealerships ~nd leasing corporations !hat OWl) Automobiles Which are leaSed 

, ' ___ " ,,' ·orJ.~n~Jo !!I1"~nc!U_~!'l'! S~~ but only for n~~UIl¥ ~~~1l9 out of th~ a:tivities ()! 1I1.E'._ " . 
. Incl~ded EnUty 8 smployees. __ . - --. ,- ,-, - - "'-C"""" - • .. ' 

~ ,.... 
limit ofUabthty means the maximum amounts that are provided by furs Parlay 10 pay Damages, 
respectl)ll!!ly, for F,laoh OcclllTeiW" And, where applicable, In the aggregate for all Occurrenees during .. 
U,e Polley period as SlE\ted In Items 2(a) and (b) of the OeolaraHona. '. 

, ~, , 

Me!jlcal Servlc8S"rflaans anyaels that may be legally perlormed 'only by a physfclan, nuroe or other 
licensed medical ~rofesslonal.wlthln the scope of hlslh~r-medloel.ncensa, ragsmless o(whelher the 
.person Is licensed or ~ot However, the application of FimtAld Shall not be considered Medical 
S~rvlcles, ' 

Mllllel aircraft means a non-numOln carrying device capable of sustained flight In the atmosphe~ 
which has ~ flight weight of 1 00 po"unds or.less (flight weight Inct~des the iNelght of the airoraft Itself, 
fuel a~d other flUids, and· all payload) used for l1'lSeereh an'dlor edu.,.jjjonal purposei;; bu~ model 
aircraft does noflnclude anyrocket"or ml~slle, '. . ' . 

Non-Flight Cun1culum-R"laled'ln~tru~tlon InclUdes the assembly, maln!J;>riance, s~IVlce" 
ownership, use pr Qperatl~n of owned aircraft not used In ftl9ht, but Instead solely for inalntenBflC(j or 
selV/ca 8~ part Of Non-flight CurricQlum-Relallld In$!rutrt!on; however NOll-Flight CUrriculum-

. Related In$trulllion does not Include: • 
(Q the flying ahny alrcrn!t, .. '.. 
(II) the time commencing with the take-off run or landing run of any alroraft or ' .. 
(III) the ass~m.bly, maintenance, seIVlce, ownef!'hlp, ~se or operation of any alrcraft.acl\l~lIy used In. 
.. ·ftIght .:. , .' .' , ,... . - .' , .,' 

. OcCurrence means: . 
, .' a.. ;;In accident during the Policy Pe'l1od or the,continuous, Interrnltlent or repeatelj exposure to 

condlUol'la that COTI1(TlEm.ce during the Policy Perl~ thafoauses BOt:IIIy I.nJury or Propelty. 
. Damage neither expected nor intended by the Insuredj.or . . 

. b. an ev~nt that·flrst =rs durlng the Policy'Period that causes PelSonal Ir\luiy·or 
. AdvetUslng Injury. .' " 

.' GI.l\ 08'2008 ." '. . , " " ' .... 
, . 

f,,, 

" r' 


